 the Company obtaining all necessary regulatory approvals pursuant to the ASX Listing Rules,

Corporations Act 2011 (Cth) or any other law to allow the Company to lawfully complete the

Transaction.

4.3 Capital Raising

On 26 October 2016, Tawana announced that it had completed a capital raising of $7.2 million via the

issue of 60,000,000 shares at an issue price of $0.12 per share (‘Bald Hill Capital Raising’).

The funds from the capital raising will be received in two tranches. Funds from Tranche 1 of the capital

raising will be used to complete drilling and metallurgy at the Uis lithium project in Namibia, continue

exploration of the Cowan Lithium project (‘Cowan Project’), and conduct due diligence on the adjoining

Bald Hill lithium project (‘Bald Hill Project’). The funds from Tranche 2 of the capital raising will be used

to advance the Bald Hill Project and the Cowan Lithium project.

4.4 Pro-forma capital structure of Tawana following the Transaction

The following table shows the pro-forma capital structure of Tawana following the Transaction.

Pro-forma capital structure  CRC Chalmsbury Merriwee
Mark

Calderwood

Other

Shareholders
Total

Number of shares on issue as at

date of our Report
12,330,000 16,875,000 25,225,000 11,420,000 227,804,327 293,654,327

% holding 4.20% 5.75% 8.59% 3.89% 77.58% 100.00%

Add: Shares issued under

Tranche 2 of Bald Hill

Capital Raising

- - - - 30,371,175 30,371,175

Add: Consideration Shares 14,540,000 18,750,000 6,250,000 10,460,000 - 50,000,000

Add: Deferred Consideration

Shares*
5,000,000 3,750,000 1,250,000 - - 10,000,000

Number of shares on issue

following the Transaction
31,870,000 39,375,000 32,725,000 21,880,000 258,175,502 384,025,502

% holding 8.30% 10.25% 8.52% 5.70% 67.23% 100.00%

*The Deferred Consideration Shares are to be issued in consideration for milestone payments for the Uis Project. The issue is

pursuant to shareholder approval under Resolution five of the Company’s Notice of Meeting.

Source: BDO analysis

5. Profile of Tawana

5.1 History

Tawana is a lithium and iron ore focused exploration company with its head office located in Subiaco,

Western Australia. Tawana listed on the ASX on 18 April 2001 and on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange

(‘JSE’) on 4 November 2005.

Tawana’s primary exploration assets include the 100% owned Cowan Project located in Western Australia